is to minimize the volatility of the INR cash flows of such recognised assets and liabilities.

(a)  Foreign Currency Risk Exposure:

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in ₹ is as follow

Particulars 31st March, 2021 31st March , 2020
USD EUR ZAR GBP USD EUR ZAR GBP

Financial Assets
Trade Receivables   142.00  518.40  -  2.00  463.60   -   -
Advance to Supplier   189.00  18.00  -   -   4.00   -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(assets)

  331.00  536.40  -  2.00  467.60   -   -

Financial Liabilities
Foreign Currency Loan   487.39   -  -   -   499.66   -   -   -
Trade Payables   173.83 1,270.45   3.34 2.00   126.91  384.59  3.34  2.00
Advance from Customers   210.00  127.04  -   -  35.00 2,124.99   -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

  871.22 1,397.48   3.34  2.00   661.57 2,509.58  3.34  2.00

(All amounts are in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

McNally Bharat Engineering Co. Ltd.

184

(b)  Sensitivity:
Impact on Profit

Particulars Increase/(Decrease) in profit before tax
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

USD sensitivity
INR/USD -Increase by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*  (27.01)  (32.98)
INR/USD -Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*   27.01  32.98
EUR sensitivity
INR/EUR-Increase by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*  (43.05)  (102.10)
INR/EUR-Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*   43.05  102.10
ZAR sensitivity
INR/ZAR-Increase by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*   (0.17)  (0.17)
INR/ZAR-Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*   0.17   0.17
GBP sensitivity
INR/GBP-Increase by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*   (0.10)  (0.10)
INR/GBP-Decrease by 5% (31st March, 2020-5%)*   0.10   0.10

* Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Cash flow and  fair value  interest rate risk

The Group's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. During the year ended 31st March , 2021 and 31st March, 2020, the group's borrowings at variable rate were
mainly denominated in INR.

The Group's fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. These are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined
in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest
rates.

(a)  Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Group's borrowings to interest rate changes at end of reporting period are as follow:

Particulars 31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020
Variable rate borrowings 2,12,940.72  2,15,634.98
Fixed rate borrowings*  25,165.23  24,033.14
Total borrowings  2,38,105.95  2,39,668.12

The Group has not entered into interest rate swaps to hedge against fluctuating market interest rates.

* Including interest free ICDs availed by the Holding Company amounting to Rs. 13,444.26 Lakhs (31st March, 2020: 12,222.06
Lakhs) arising due to conversion of amount received from certain companies in to long term borrowings. Refer note no 44

*Excluding the amount of Fair Value Gain recognised by the Holding Company, under Other Reserves, on Financial Liabilities
Rs. 85,148.70 Lakhs (31st March, 2020 : Rs. 86,370.79 Lakhs)

(All amounts are in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2021

Annual Report 2020 - 2021

185

(b)  Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Interest rates increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (91.54)  (95.54)
Interest rates decrease by 50 basis  points (50 bps) *  91.54  95.54

* Holding all variables constant

However, the Holding Company and one of its Subsidiary Company, McNally Sayaji Engineering Limited have not recognised
interest expense during the financial year ended 31st March, 2021. (Refer Note 47 to the Consolidated Financial Statements).

Note 26: Fair Value Measurements
The following table presents the carrying value and fair value of each category of financial assets and liabilities as at 31st March,
2021 and 31st March, 2020.

Particulars 31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Financial Assets